
TENDER NOTICE 
 

INTERNATIONAL ISLAMIC UNIVERSITY ISLAMABAD (IIUI) invites sealed bids from the Original 

Manufacturer/ Authorized Distributors (With Valid Authorization/ Distribution Certificate)/ Suppliers registered 

with Income Tax and Sales Tax Departments and who are on Active Taxpayers List (ATL) of the Federal Board of 

Revenue for Purchase of following item(s)/equipment(s): 
 

Sr. # 

 

Items’ Description 
Tender Submission  

Date & Time 
(On OR Before) 

Tender 
Opening 

Date & Time 

 

Tender Fee 
(Rs.) 

1. 

 

IT EQUIPMENT OF DBS-FEMALE: 
iPhone 14 ProMax (Genuine) and 
Laptop (Core-i7) 

08-08-2023 
10:30 A.M 

08-08-2023 
11:00 A.M 

 

 

1,500/- 

 

02. Biding Documents, containing detailed Terms & Conditions and specifications of the Equipment  etc. can 

be downloaded from PPRA & IIUI websites. 

03. Sealed bids, prepared in accordance with the instructions in the bidding documents must reach on OR before 

the above date & time at the following address: 

Asstt. Director-II (P&S) 

Room No. 213, 2nd Floor, Admin Block, New Campus, Sector H-10 

International Islamic University Islamabad. 

Tel: 051-9019255 

 

04. Bids will be opened by the Bid Opening Committee as per above schedule/date & time in the Room 213, 

2nd Floor, P&S Section, Admin Block, Sector H-10, New Campus, International Islamic University, Islamabad in 

the presence of bidders/their representative(s) who may like to attend the bid opening. 

 

05. International Islamic University Islamabad reserves the right to accept or reject any or all bid(s) in terms of 

Rule-33 of Public Procurement Rules 2004. 

 

Dy. Director (P&S) 

International Islamic University, Islamabad.  

Tel: 051-9019255 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

  



INTERNATIONAL ISLAMIC UNIVERSITY ISLAMABAD 

Purchase & Store Section, Admin Block, New Campus, Sector H-10, Islamabad. 
            Tel: 051-9019255    Fax: 051-9258073 

Tender No. 17/11/2023/P&S- 
  

Sub: Tender Document for Purchase of “IT Equipments (iPhone-14 
ProMax (Genuine) and Laptop  for DBS-Female, FOS, IIUI” 

“TERMS AND CONDITIONS” 

1. Any addition, deletion or modification of any clause of the procurement terms & conditions of 
International Islamic University Islamabad (IIUI) by any vendor will not be acceptable and may lead to 
rejection of the bid. 

2.       Original manufacturers /authorized distributors (With Valid Authorization/ Distribution 
Certificate)/ suppliers registered with Income Tax and Sales Tax Departments and who are on Active 
Taxpayers List of the Federal Board of Revenue are eligible to participate in tender. 
3. Documents along with Pay Order/Call Deposit/Demand Draft amounting to Rs.1,500/- as a tender 
documents fee (Non-Refundable) shall be submitted in favor of International Islamic University, Islamabad to 
the address given below. 
4.       Part / Advance payment(s) is not allowed. 
5.       The exact completion/delivery time from the date of the purchase/work order will be maximum   90-
days. The handing over / completion time is of critical importance. 
6.       After opening of bids, International Islamic University Islamabad will examine the bids for 
completeness as per tender document. 
7.      Purchase order(s) will be awarded to the lowest evaluated OR technically recommended bidder (s) 
on the basis of item wise / subtotal wise / grand total wise according to the nature of BoQs/Compatibility 
requirements. 
8.       International Islamic University, Islamabad will follow the PPRA rule of Single Stage One Envelope 
Procedure; 

9. The bid should be submitted in a sealed envelope up to 08-08-2023 on or before 10:30a.m and will be 
opened on the same date at 11:00a.m in the presence of bidders/their representative(s) who may like to 
attend the bid opening. 

10. The envelope should be marked as under; 
Asstt. Director-II (P&S) 

Room No. 213, 2nd Floor, Admin Block, Sector H-10, New Campus 

International Islamic University, Islamabad. 
Tel: 051-9019255 

11. The envelope shall also bear the word “CONFIDENTIAL” and following identification quotation 
for “Purchase of IT Equipment for DBS-Female, FOS, IIUI”. 

12. If the vendor fails to deliver the goods to International Islamic University, Islamabad in time 
then the penalty will be charged as under: 
a.       02% per month of the total Purchase Order value. 
b.      If the vendor fails to deliver the goods / services during the extended period (if granted) then 
the purchase / work order may be cancelled and Earnest Money may be forfeited. 

13. If the delivered goods / services are not according to the required quality standards / specifications, 
the same shall be liable to be rejected after inspection. The bidder/vendor would be required to REPLACE as 
per requirements mentioned in our BoQs at no cost to the IIUI, otherwise the purchase / work order will be 
cancelled after due date with confiscation of Performance Security AND bidder will bear all cost and 
expenses thereof. 

14. All prices should be quoted on FOR Basis (inclusive of all applicable taxes). 

15. All prices should be valid for at least 90-days. Withdrawal or any modification of the original offer 
within the validity period shall entitle IIUI to forfeit the earnest money in favor of the IIUI and / or put a ban 
on such vendor participation in IIUI tenders / works. 



16. It is the sole responsibility of the bidder / agent / supplier / manufacturer to comply with the 
applicable laws, be national or international. 

17. In case of any dispute, decision of the President, IIUI will be final and binding upon the parties. 

18. The IIUI reserves the right to modify the quantities of goods / services at any time before the award 
of purchase/ work order. 

19. The bidder is required to furnish in form of “Call Deposit” @ 2% (Re-fundable) of total value of 
the bid as Earnest Money in favor of “International Islamic University Islamabad”. Any bid not 
accompanied by Earnest Money shall be rejected without any right of appeal.  

20. Retention Money/Security @ 10% of total value of supply order shall be retained by the IIU till the 
successful completion of the warranty period of the goods/services/works. 

21. Earnest Money of the successful bidder(s) will be released after the deduction the 10% Retention 
Money from the bill by Finance Departmen. 

23. International Islamic University Islamabad reserves the rights to accept or reject the bid if; 

i. Received later than the date and time fixed for tender submission 

ii. The tender is unsigned/ unstamped 

iii. The offer is ambiguous 

iv. The offer is conditional 
v. Offer is made by the unauthorized agent/ supplier/service provider of the original equipment 

manufacturer. 
vi. The offer is from a firm, which is black listed by any Govt. Office. 

vii. The offer is received by telephone/telex/fax/telegram. 
viii. Any unsigned / ambiguous erasing, cutting / overwriting etc. is made. 

ix. The Company Profile, client list and detail of similar projects/works is not attached.          

24. The bidder should furnish a CERTIFICATE on judicial STAMP PAPER worth Rs. 20 (or above) as 
worded below in token of acceptance of all the terms and conditions of the tender. Otherwise the tender will 
not be considered under any circumstances. 
I / We 

         Company / Vendor Name: ___________________________________________ 
•         Postal Address:          ________ ________________________________________ 
•         Tel. No: __________________________ Mob No. ___________________________ 
•         NTN# :  _________________________________GST#: ________________________ 

  
The undersigned certify that our above named Firm/Company is not blacklisted by any Govt. Office and the 
terms and conditions as contained in this document, viz “Terms and Conditions” are accepted 
unconditionally. 

________________ 

Sign & Stamp 

25. Payment will be made on submission of bill with delivery challan and GST Invoice after 
satisfactory completion of the supply order, installation, testing, commissioning and inspection. 

  
Note: 

1. Please quote the rates on our BoQs and clearly mention the quoted item(s) Make / Model / Country 
of Origin and Guarantee/Warranty, otherwise your bid / items may lead to rejection. 

2. The quoted item(s) should be of the same specs, make/model or their equivalent. 

3.     In Addition to filling of the attached BoQs, supporting literature of the quoted model must be attached 
for verification & technical evaluation of the required specification by the bid evaluation committee. 
In case of any clash found between the quoted model and the literature model, the item/bid may be 
rejected. 

4. Please also attach the Certificate supporting being Active Taxpayer as per requirement of FBR. 

  

 

 



BOQ FOR PROCUREMENT OF “IT EQUIPMENT FOR DEPTT. OF BIOLOGICAL SCEINCES-FEMALE, FOS” 
 

# Items Description Qty Unit Price with 
applicable taxes (Rs.) 

1 iPhone 14 ProMax (Genuine USA): 
 Capacity: 512 GB 
 Splash, water & dust resistance: Rated IP68 (MAXIMUM DEPTH OF 6 METERS UPTO 30 MINUTES) 

under IEC standard 60529. 
 Chip: A16 Bionic chip, 6-core CPU with 2 performance & 4 efficiency cores, 5-core GPU, 16-CORE Neural 

Engine. 
 Operating System: iOS 16. 
 Environmental Requirements: Operating ambient temperature: 32° to 95° F (0° to 35° C. Non-

Operating temperature: -4° to 113° F (-20° to 45° C). Realative Humidity: 5% to 95% noncondensing. 
Operating altitude: 3000m. 

 Mail attachment Support: Viewable document types; jpg, tiff, gif (images), doc and docx (Microsoft 
word), htm and html (web pages), key (keynote), numbers (Numbers), pages (Pages), pdf (preview and 
adobe acrobat), ppt and pptx (Microsoft powerpoint), txt (text), rtf (rich text format), vcf (contact 
information), xls and xlsx (Microsoft excel), zip, ics, usdz (USDZ Universal). 

 Rating for Hearing Aids: M3, T4. 
 SIM Card: Dual eSIM (two active eSIMs, stores eight or more eSIMs. 
 Sensors: Face ID, LiDAR Scanner, Barometer, High dynamic range gyro, High-g accelerometer, Proximity 

sensor, Dual ambient sensors. 
 Power and Battery: Video playback: up to 29 hrs, video playback (streamed): upto 25 hrs, Audio 

playback: up to 95 hrs. Builtin rechargeable lithium-ion battery, MagSafe wireless charging up to 15 W, Qi 
wireless charging up to 7.5 W, Charging via USB to computer system or power adapter, Fast-charge 
Capable: Upto 50% charge in around 30 minutes with 20W adapter or higher (available separately).  

 Safety: Emergency SOS via Satellite, Crash Detection. 
 Camera Pro camera system; 48MP Main: 24 mm, f/1.78 aperture, second generation sensor-shift optical 

image stabilization, seven-element lens, 100% Focus Pixels. 12MP Ultra Wide: 13mm, f/2.2 aperture and 120° 
field of view, six-element lens, 100 % Focus Pixels. 12 MP 2x Telephoto (enabled by quad-pixel sensor): 48 
mm, f/1.78 aperature, second-generation sensor-shift optical image stabilization, seven-element lens, 100% 
Focus Pixels. 12MP 3x Telphoto: 77 mm, f/2.8 aperture, optical image stabilization, six-element lens. 3x optical 
zoom in, 2x optical zoom out; 6x optical zoom range; digital zoom up to 15x. Sapphire crystal lens cover. 
Adaptive True Tone flash. Photonic Engine, Smart HDR 4, Wide color capture for photos and live photos, Lens 
correction (Ultra Wide), Advanced red-eye correction, Auto image stabilization, burst mode, photo geotagging, 
Image formats captured: HEIF, JPEG, and DNG. Night mode: Night mode portraits enabled by LiDAR Scanner, 
Panorama (up to 63 MP), Photographic styles: Macro photography, Apple ProRAW, 

 Video Recording: 4K video recording at 24 fps, 25 fps, 30 fps, or 60 fps. 1080p HD video recording at 25 
fps, 30 fps, or 60 fps. 720p HD video recording at 30 fps. HDR video recording with Dolby Vision up to 4K 
at 60 fps. Macro video recording, including slo-mo and time-lapse. Slo-mo video support for 1080p at 120 
fps or 240 fps. Time-lapse video with stabilization. Second-generation sensor-shift optical image 
stabilization for video (Main). Dual optical image stabilization for video (Main & Telephone). 3x optical 
zoom in, 2x optical zoom out; 6x optical zoom range. Digital zoom upto 9x. True tone fl;ash. Continuous 
autofocus video. Take 8MP still photos while recording 4K video, Playback zoom. Video formats 
recorded: HEVC, H.264, and ProRes. Stereo Recording. 

 Should be PTA approved 
 Colour: Deep purple. 
 Accessories: Charger & Headphone 

 Warranty: 1 year International Warranty 

01  

2 Laptop (Core i7): 
 Brand: LENOVO Thinkpad X1, Yoga (Gen 12 OR 

above) OR LENOVO Thinkpad Equalent version 
 OS: Windows 11, Pro Ubuntu Linux 
 Processor: 11th Gen Intel Core i7-1185G7 vPro 
 RAM: 32GB LPDDR4x 
 Graphics: Intel Iris Xe Integrated 
 Storage: 2TB M.2 PCIe 4.0 SSD 
 Display: 14 inches s 
 Ports: Two Thunderbolt 4, Two USB-A 3.2 (Gen 

1), HDMI 2.0, 3.5mm audio 
Audio: Dolby Atmos 
 Connectivity: Wi-Fi 6, Bluetooth 5.2, 5G, 4G/LTE 
 Keyboard: Backlit 

 Camera: Front-facing HD, IR camera, Webcam 
shutter, Human presence detection 

 Touchpad: Precision, TrackPoint 
 Security: Fingerprint reader, IR camera, dTPM 

2.0, Kensington lock slot, Camera shutter, 
PrivacyGuard 

 Battery: 57Wh, 65W Type-C adapter 57Wh, 65W 
Type-C adapter 

 Dimensions: 12.38 x 8.78 x 0.59 
inches, (314.4mm x 222.3mm x 14.9mm) 

 Weight: From 3 pounds (1.38kg) 
 Accessories: Lenovo bag, mouse 
Warranty: 2/3 years International Warranty 

 

01  

Total Price (with applicable taxes):  
2% Earnest Money of the total quoted Price:  

Note: Required Equipment/items must be quoted for brand new of the same brand/specs as mentioned above or 
Equivalent and must be delivered on-site. 

For any technical queries; please contact:  
Dr. Robina Khan Niazi  

Principal Investigator/Project Manager,  
Deptt. of Biological Sciences (DBS)-Female, FOS, IIUI 

Phone No:  051-9019806, Email: robina.khan@iiu.edu.pk   


